Matthew Longacre, M.D.

FELLOW, AMERICAN ACADEMY OF ORTHOPAEDIC SURGEONS

Law Offices of Workers Defenders Law Group 751 S. Weir Canyon Rd., Suite 157-455 Anaheim, CA 92808 Attn. Natalia Foley, Attorney at Law

Law Offices of Fellman & Associates 5777 W. Century Blvd., Suite 1195 Los Angeles, CA 90045

Attn Jill E'Lynn M. Roderick, Attorney at Law

Sedgwick

P.O. Box 14450 Lexington, KY 40512

Attn Marsha Matthews, Claims Examiner

RE:

KHAMENIA, ALENA

DOI:

CT: March 6, 2022- January 15, 2023;

CT: July 16, 2022- January 2, 2023

SSN:

XXX-XX-9857

DOB:

February 18, 1981

Claim #:

4A2302G36RJ-0001; 4A2302G37SS-0001

WCAB#:

ADJ17287529, ADJ17287564

Panel #:

7569160

Employer:

Macy's Inc. dba Bloomingdale's, Inc.

Occupation:

Sales Associate

PANEL QUALIFIED MEDICAL-LEGAL SUPPLEMENTAL REPORT: REVIEW OF ADDITIONAL RECORDS SEPTEMBER 1, 2023

EVALUATION HISTORY:

Panel Qualified Medical Evaluation

June 2, 2023

Supplemental to Panel Qualified Medical Evaluation

September 1, 2023

This supplemental report meets the ML203-95 criteria.

SCHEDULING: (818) 855-2470 P.O. Box 261548, Encino, CA 91426 FAX: (818) 855-2471 KHANIENIA, ALENA
Supplemental to Panel Qualified Medical Evaluation of June 2, 2023
September 1, 2023
Page 2

REVIEW OF RECENTLY SUBMITTED DIAGNOSTICS AS FOLLOWS:

I have received 4 pages of medical records from ProHealth Imaging. I have reviewed all of the pages actually received and my opinion is based upon all such received records.

The following is a summary of records.

- 7/10/23 RAMIN AKHAVAN, M.D. PROHEALTH IMAGING. MRI OF LUMBAR W/O CONTRAST. Impression: L4-5: Disc dessication 4-5 mm disc bulge with mild to moderate ligamentum flavum hypertrophy contribute to moderate spinal canal stenosis and mild bilateral neural foraminal stenosis. L5-S1: disc dessication 3-4 mm disc bulge contributes to minimal bilateral foraminal stenosis.
- 7/10/23 RAMIN AKHAVAN, M.D. PROHEALTH IMAGING. MRI OF LEFT SHOULDER W/O CONTRAST. Impression: no significant internal derangement.

DIAGNOSES

- LUMBAR STRAIN WITH POSSIBLE LEFT S1 RADICULOPATHY.
- LEFT SHOULDER IMPINGEMENT SYNDROME WITH BURSITIS.
- 3. LEFT WRIST STRAIN.
- 4. STRESS AND ANXIETY.
- RASH.
- 6. MRI OF LUMBAR W/O CONTRAST DATED 7/10/23 REVEALED: L4-5: DISC DESSICATION 4-5 MM DISC BULGE WITH MILD TO MODERATE LIGAMENTUM FLAVUM HYPERTROPHY CONTRIBUTE TO MODERATE SPINAL CANAL STENOSIS AND MILD BILATERAL NEURAL FORAMINAL STENOSIS. L5-S1: DISC DESSICATION 3-4 MM DISC BULGE CONTRIBUTES TO MINIMAL BILATERAL FORAMINAL STENOSIS.
- 7. MRI OF LEFT SHOULDER W/O CONTRAST DATED 7/10/23 REVEALED: NO SIGNIFICANT INTERNAL DERANGEMENT.

KHAMENIA, ALENA Supplemental to Panel Qualified Medical Evaluation of June 2, 2023 September 1, 2023 Page 3

DISCUSSION

The patient was previously evaluated on 6/2/23 for a panel QME. After my examination, it was felt that the patient had not reached MMI and further treatment was recommended. MRI scans were ordered for further evaluation.

I have now reviewed the MRI and have incorporated the findings into my diagnoses. After review of the MRI, my opinions and recommendations outlined in my 6/2/23 report remains unchanged.

SUMMARY OF CONCLUSIONS

CAUSATION:

Body Part	CT 3/6/22-1/15/73
Lumbar	Defer to trier of fact.
Left shoulder	Defer to trier of fact.
Left wrist	Defer to trier of fact.

TEMPORARY DISABILITY PERIOD:

TEMPORARY I	DISABILITY PERIOD
TTD	NONE

PERMANENT & STATIONARY STATUS:

ALL	DEFERRED
Body part	MMI date
MAXIMUM MEDI	CALIMPROVEMENT

KHAMENIA, ALENA
Supplemental to Panel Qualified Medical Evaluation of June 2, 2023
September 1, 2023
Page 4

DISCLOSURE:

This report is for Medical-Legal Assessment only and is not to be construed as a complete physical examination for general health purposes. Only those symptoms which I believe to have been involved in the injury, or might relate to the injury, have been assessed in detail.

I declare under penalty of perjury that the information contained in this report and its attachments, if any, is true and correct to the best of my knowledge and belief, except as to information that I have indicated I received from others. As to that information, I declare under penalty of perjury that the information accurately describes the information provided to me and, except as noted herein, that I believe it to be true.

I further declare that I have not violated any of the provisions of California Labor Code Sections 139.3 or 139.2 with regard to the evaluation of this applicant or the preparation of this report.

I further declare under penalty of perjury that there has been no violation of California Labor Code Section 139.32(d)(2), in that I have not offered, delivered, received or accepted any rebate, refunds, commission, preference, patronage, dividend, discount or other consideration whether in the form of money, or otherwise as compensation or inducement for any referred examination or evaluation.

I further declare under penalty of perjury that the total number of pages of records reviewed by me as part of the medical legal evaluation and preparation of the report was 4 pages.

This declaration is being signed on 09/01/2023, in the county of Los Angeles.

Sincerely Yours,

Matthew Longacre, M.D.

Form (Rev. October 2018) Department of the Treasury Internal Revenus Service

Request for Taxpayer Identification Number and Certification

► Go to www.irs.gov/FormW9 for instructions and the latest information.

Give Form to the requester. Do not send to the IRS.

	1 - 11.											
		the (as shown on your income tax return). Name is required on this line; do	o not leave this line blank.									
		sness name/disregarded entity name. If different from above										
	2 50	ariess hamerdisregarded emity hame, it different from above										
page 3.	3 Ch foli	ock appropriate box for federal tax classification of the person whose name owing seven boxes.	ne is entered on line 1. Ch	eck only	one	of the	cert	xemptic ain entit	ties, n	odes ap ot Indiv	oply o	only to s; see
e. nson		hdividual/sole proprietor or LC Corporation LL S Corporation eingle-member LLC	☐ Partnership	L] Tr	ust/e	state	Exer	not pav	(ee co:	de (if an	ıvî	
\$ 5		united liability company. Enter the tax classification (C=C corporation, S	=S corporation. P≃Partner	shin\ ►							"—	
Print or type. Specific Instructions on		Note: Check the appropriate box In the line above for the tax classification LC if the LLC is classified as a single-member LLC that is disregarded from another LLC that is not disregarded from the owner for U.S. federal tax pure disregarded from the owner should check the appropriate box for the tax	n of the single-member ov om the owner unless the c urposes. Otherwise, a sing	vner. Do owner of gle-mem	the I	I C is	1 .	mption : e (if any		ATCA I	repor	ting
8	_	other (see instructions) ►					(Applie	is to acco	unts mai	intained cu	ıtside ti	he U.S.)
Š		ress (number, street, and apt. or sulte no.) See instructions.		Reques	ster's	name a	and ad	dress (option	al)		
See		OX 261548										
		state, and ZIP code										
		NO, CA. 91426										
	/ List	account number(s) here (optional)										
Par		Taypayar Identification Number (TIM)										
	_	Taxpayer identification Number (TIN) N in the appropriate box. The TIN provided must match the name	o akran an lina t ta arr	-1-1	So	olal ea	u uribu	numbe				
backu	p with	tolding. For individuals, this is generally your social security num	ber (SSN), However, for	ora Ora	-	Jian Sci	7			T-T	- -	- -
reside	nt aliei	, sole proprietor, or disregarded entity, see the instructions for F	Part I. later. For other				-		-	-		
TIN, la	ter.	your employer identification number (EiN). If you do not have a n	umber, see How to get	t a	or	Щ.		LL				
Note:	If the a	ccount is in more than one name, see the instructions for line 1.	Also see What Name a	and		ployer	identi	fication	n num	ber		\neg
Numb	er To (live the Requester for guidelines on whose number to enter.			Г		T-	П	T	$\overline{\Box}$	T	=
					8	2	3	2 9	0	5	4 5	∍
Part	_	Certification						_				'
	•	les of perjury, I certify that:										
2. I am Sen	not si ice (IF	er shown on this form is my correct taxpayer identification numb bject to backup withholding because: (a) I am exempt from bac S) that I am subject to backup withholding as a result of a failure subject to backup withholding; and	kup withholding, or (b)	I have t	not b	een n	otified	hv th	e Inte	mal R ied me	ever tha	nue tiam
	-	citizen or other U.S. person (defined below); and										
		A code(s) entered on this form (if any) indicating that I am exemp	t from FATCA reporting	a is con	rect.							
Certific	cation	instructions. You must cross out item 2 above if you have been no	tified by the IRS that you	u are cu	meni	ly subj	ect to	backı	liw qu	hholdir	ng be	cause
acquisi	tion of	d to report all interest and dividends on your tax return. For real estr abandonment of secured property, cancellation of debt, contribution arest and dividends, you are not required to sign the certification, but	ns to an individual retire	ement a	rranc	ement	(IRA)	and a	enera	the nav	mar	nts er.
Sign Here	i . I	ignature of .S. person ▶	D	ate >		7	12	5-0	27	<u>, </u>		
		I Instructions	• Form 1099-DIV (div funds)	idends,	, Incl	uding	those	from	stock	s or m	utua	d
Section noted.	refer	ences are to the Internal Revenue Code unless otherwise	Form 1099-MISC (v proceeds)	arious	type	s of in	come	, prize:	s, aw	ards, c	or gro	oss
related	to Fo	opments. For the latest information about developments m W-9 and its instructions, such as legislation enacted re published, go to www.irs.gov/FormW9.	• Form 1099-B (stock transactions by broke		tual 1	fund s	ales a	nd cer	tain c	other		
	- 1		• Form 1099-S (proce	Form 1099-S (proceeds from real estate transactions)								
•	- 1	of Form	 Form 1099-K (merchant card and third party network transactions) 									
informa	ition r	or entity (Form W-9 requester) who is required to file an sturn with the IRS must obtain your correct taxpayer	 Form 1098 (home rr 1098-T (tuition) 	nortgag	e int	erest),	1098	-E (stu	ident	loan ir	ntere	est),
(SSN)	cation Individ	number (TIN) which may be your social security number ual taxpayer identification number (ITIN), adoption	• Form 1099-C (cancel		•							
taxpaye	eridenh	tification number (ATIN), or employer identification number	• Form 1099-A (acquir									
(EIN), to	repor	t on an Information return the amount paid to you, or other table on an information return. Examples of information	Use Form W-9 only allen), to provide your				oerso	n (inclı	uding	a resi	dent	
returns	incind	e, but are not limited to, the following.	If you do not return	Form V	N-9	n the	ramia	eter w	ith a .	TINI ve	w.m	inht

If you do not return Form W-9 to the requester with a TIN, you might be subject to backup withholding. See What is backup withholding,

later.

• Form 1099 INT (Interest earned or paid)

<u>State of California</u> <u>DIVISION OF WORKERS' COMPENSATION - MEDICAL UNIT</u>

AME or OME Declaration of Service of Medical - Legal Report (Lab. Code § 4062.3(i))

Case Name: ALENA KHAMENIA V MACY'S INC. DBA BLOOMINGDALES. INC.

(Employee name)	(Claims administrator name,	or if none employer)

Claim No.: 4A2302G36RJ-0001 EAMS or WCAB Case No. (if anv): ADJ17287529

<u>, PATSY ZUNIGA</u>		, declare
1. I am over the age of 18	(Print Name) and not a party to the	ne)
2. My business address is:		
original, comprehensive	e medical-legal rep	attached original, or a true and correct copy of the port, HCFA 1500 and W-9 Form on each person or a sealed envelope, addressed to the person or firm
A	Depositing the postage fully p	sealed envelope with the U. S. Postal Service with the repaid.
В	our ordinary business's pra for mailing. Or collection and	aled envelope for collection and mailing following business practices. I am readily familiar with this ctice for collecting and processing correspondence in the same day that correspondence is placed for mailing, it is deposited in the ordinary course of the U. S. Postal Service in a sealed envelope with repaid.
С		led envelope for collection and overnight delivery at regularly utilized drop box of the overnight delivery
D	service for se	led envelope for pick up by a professional messenger rvice. (Messenger must return to you a completed personal service.)
E		vering the sealed envelope to the person or firm at the address shown below.
Means of service: For each addressee, enter A - E as appropriate)	Date Served:	Addressee and Address Shown on Envelope:
A	09/05/23	Please See Attached Service List

I declare under penalty of perjury under the laws of the State of California that the foregoing is true and correct. Date: 09/05/23

aiur declarant)

PATSY ZUNIGA (print name)

Service List

Case Name: ALENA KHAMENIA v MACY'S INC. DBA BLOOMINGDALES, INC.

(Employee name)

(Claims administrator name, or if none employer)

Claim No.: <u>4A2302G36RJ-0001</u> EAMS or WCAB Case No. (*If any*): <u>ADJ17287529</u>

SEDGWICK\4 P.O. BOX 14450 LEXINGTON, KY 40512

NATALIA FOLEY
75 S. WEIR CANYON RD., SUITE 157-455
ANAHEIM, CA 92808

JILL E'LYNN M. RODERICK 5777 W. CENTURY BLVD., SUITE 1195 LQS ANGELES, CA 90045



HEALTH INSURANCE CLAIM FORM APPROVED BY NATIONAL UNIFORM CLAIM COMMITTEE (NUCC) 02/12

P.O. BOX 14450

SEDGWICK MARSHA MATTTHEWS **LEXINGTON KY 40512**

C A R

PICA W	P01											PICA				
MEDICARE (Medicare #):	MEDICAID (Medicaid #)	TRICARE (ID#/DoD#)	CHAMI (Membel	,	GROUP HEALTH PLAN	FECA	OTHER	19. INSURED'S I.O	. NUMBER	(Fo	r Program in It	em 1)				
2. PATIENT'S NAME			1 1 1	3. PATIE	(ID#) ENTS BIRTH	(ID#) DATE	X (ID#)	4. INSURED S NAM	Æ (Last Na	me, First N	lame. Middle In	ital)				
KHAMENIA,	ALENA			02 02	<u> 18 1</u>	981 [™] [FΧ	MACY'S IN	C DBA	BLOO						
6. PATIENT'S AUDRE)				ONSHIP TO IN:		7 INSURED'S ADD	RESS (No.	. Street)						
18444 COLL	-1140 01 3		STA	Self El 8 RES	Spouse ERVED FOR	Child	Other X	CITY		***************************************		0-1				
TARZANA			CA					CIT				STATE				
ZIP CODE		ELEPHONE (incl						ZIP CODE	***************************************	TELE	PHONE (Includ	e Area Code)				
91356 9. OTHER INSURED:		562) 841								()					
o or an anomalo	C : Printer (maise : 4	enro, Fractadino	Private (180d)	10. IS F	PATIENT'S CC	DIADITION REL	ATED TO	11. INSURED'S PO 4A2302G3			DA NUMBER					
a OTHER INSURED!	S FOLICY OF G	ROUP NUMBER		a. EMP	LOYMENT? (Current or Pre-	vious)	a. INSURED'S DAT	E OF BIRTH							
				YES	X NO			MM DD 18	198	31	vi F	X				
b. RESERVED FOR N	IUCC USE			b. AUTO	ACCIDENT	? PLAC	CE (State)	b. OTHER CLAIM I	D (Designati	ed by NUC	C)	***************************************				
c. RESERVED FOR N	IU C Ç USE			YES c OTHE	NO ER ACCIDEN	X		Y4 4A2302			A 8 6 1 A 8 5 7					
				YE	s No [X		U. MAJURANCE PLA	SIN HAME U	K FRUGR	ANN INAINIE					
d. INSURANCE PLAN	I NAME OR PRO	OGRAM NAME	***************************************	10a. C	LAIM CODES	(Designated b	y NUCC)	d. IS THERE ANOT		H BENEF	IT PLAN?					
READ BACK C	OF FORM BEFO	RECOMPLETIN	G & SIGNING TH	S FORM		····	······	YES NO			and complete it					
12. PATIENT'S OR At necessery to process assignment below.	U 1 HORIZED PE	ERSON'S SIGNA	TURE Lauthoriza	he release	of any medica er to myself or	al or other info r to the party w	rmation the accepts	13. INSURED'S OR payment of medical for services describe	benefits to	ED PERSO the unders	ON'S SIGNATI, igned physiciar	IRE I authonze 1 or supplier				
SIGNED_Signa					DATE 09 /	/05/23		SIGNED Sig	gnature	on Fil	le					
14 DATE OF CURRENT ILL MM DD YY	1	PREGNANCY (LMF	1	5. OTHER D		MM DD	ΥΥ	16 DATES PATIENT								
01 15 20	023 QUAL	P OR OTHER SO		UAL.				FROM :	DD : Y	TC						
1	HEW LON	IGACRE N	1D 1		1750608	303		18. HOSPITALIZATION MM ; I FROM ; 20. OUTSIDE LAB?	אין פס	,	MM DE					
				····				YES NO)	(
21. DIAGNOSIS OR N	.					na 0		22.RESUBMISSION CODE ORIGINAL REF. NO.								
E.I	B. [<u>M75.</u> 42		<u>563</u> .502	2A	D.		23. PRIOR AUTHOR	IZATION NI	IMBER						
1.	J. [_		С. <u>Г</u>	· · ·		H										
24. A DATE(S) OF SEF	RVICE To	B. PLACE OF	C D. PROCE	DURES, SE	RVICES OR ircumstances	SUPPLIES	E. E.	F	G DAYS	H I EPSDT ID	JREN	DRING				
OME SUPPLE	MM DD	YY DERVICE	EMG CPT/HOP		MODIFIER	,	DIAGNOSIS POINTER	SCHARGES	OR	PLAN QU	AL PROVI	DER ID. #				
	09 01	23 11	ML20:	3 0)5		ABC	650 00	1	S Z	Z 207X0	0000X 08303				
							ADC	030 00	1		1/506	08303				
i i										NF	ין וי					
										. NF	PI					
										NF						
										NF	1					
25. FEDERAL TAX i.D.	In the second					:				NF	기 :					
	NUMBER SSI	N EIN	26 PATIENT'S A	CCOUNT Ñ		ACCEPT ASSIGN or govt. claims se S V NO		28. TOTAL CHARGE	29.	AMOUNT	PAID 30 F Use	Rsvd for NUCC				
823290549 31. SIGNATURE OF PI		UPPLIER	A48276 32. SERVICE FA	CHITYLO				\$ 650 (0 00					
INCLUDING DEGR (I certify that the st apply to this bill an MATTHEW L	EES OR CREDE atements on the d are made a p	ENTIALS e reverse art thereof.)	LONGA	CRE M	EDLEG/		100	33. BILLING PROVID LONGACR PO BOX 26	E MED	,		3552470				
SIGNED DATE		9/05/23	ENCINC		436		II II Janahard	ENCINO CA		31548						
U.GITED DATE	a 1750608303 b								a 1750608303							